900644576 09/21/2021

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM675719

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF FIRST LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY	
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900641769	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MACQUARIE CAPITAL FUNDING LLC		09/03/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SCUF GAMING INTERNATIONAL LLC	
Street Address:	3970 Johns Creek Ct, Suite 325	
City:	Suwanee	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	Postal Code: 30024	
Entity Type:	Entity Type: Limited Liability Company: GEORGIA	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4424429	SCUF
Registration Number:	4420911	SCUF GAMING
Registration Number:	4529158	S
Registration Number:	4981208	SCUF
Registration Number:	4981209	S
Registration Number:	5242030	SCUF INFINITY1
Registration Number:	5242031	SCUF INFINITY 1
Registration Number:	5956524	SAX
Registration Number:	5840799	S1
Registration Number:	5909281	S2
Registration Number:	5915822	SCUF VANTAGE
Registration Number:	5892292	VANTAGE

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 2165790212

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 216-586-3939

TRADEMARK

900644576 REEL: 007427 FRAME: 0442

Email: Ischubert@jonesday.com, samieyal@jonesday.com,

pcyngier@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: Luke Schubert/Jones Day

**Address Line 1:** 77 West Wacker Drive, Suite 3500

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	473972-670008
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LUKE SCHUBERT
SIGNATURE:	/LUKE SCHUBERT/
DATE SIGNED:	09/21/2021

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=NAI\_1520978482\_1\_Executed - First Lien Scuf IP Termination#page1.tif source=NAI\_1520978482\_1\_Executed - First Lien Scuf IP Termination#page2.tif source=NAI\_1520978482\_1\_Executed - First Lien Scuf IP Termination#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007427 FRAME: 0443

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF FIRST LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property ("Release") is made as of September 3, 2021 by MACQUARIE CAPITAL FUNDING LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Collateral Agent") in favor of SCUF GAMING INTERNATIONAL LLC, a Georgia limited liability company with an address at 3970 Johns Creek Court, Suite 325, Suwanee, Georgia 30024 (the "Grantor").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantor entered into a certain First Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated February 14, 2020 (the "IP Security Agreement") with Collateral Agent, notice of which was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 14, 2020 at Reel 6865, Frame 0274;

Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the IP Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, Grantor granted the Collateral Agent, under the terms of the IP Security Agreement, a security interest (the "Security Interest") in favor of the Collateral Agent, in and to all of its Trademarks, including those listed in Schedule A (collectively, the "IP Collateral").

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all such IP Collateral as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Collateral Agent, for itself and on behalf of the Secured Parties in association with the Security Interest, hereby releases, terminates and discharges any and all of its interest in the IP Collateral of the Grantor, including any and all of the goodwill of the business associated with the use of, and symbolized by the Trademarks, and assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantor any interest in such IP Collateral.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007427 FRAME: 0444

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

MACQUARIE CAPITAL FUNDING LLC,

as Collateral Agent

Name: Ayesha Farooqi
Title: Authorized Signatory

By: Kiza Linovian

Name: Lisa Grushkin
Title: Authorized Signatory

**REEL: 007427 FRAME: 0445** 

# **SCHEDULE A**

# **TRADEMARKS**

1	Serial #: <u>85808981</u> Mark: SCUF	Filing Dt: 12/21/2012	Reg #: 4424429	<b>Reg. Dt:</b> 10/29/2013
2	Serial #: 85809004 Mark: SCUF GAMIN	<b>Filing Dt:</b> 12/21/2012 G	<b>Reg #:</b> 4420911	<b>Reg. Dt:</b> 10/22/2013
3	<b>Serial #:</b> <u>86073999</u> <b>Mark:</b> S	Filing Dt: 09/25/2013	Reg #: 4529158	<b>Reg. Dt:</b> 05/13/2014
4	Serial #: <u>86652745</u> Mark: SCUF	Filing Dt: 06/05/2015	Reg #: 4981208	<b>Reg. Dt:</b> 06/21/2016
5	Serial #: <u>86652762</u> Mark: S	Filing Dt: 06/05/2015	Reg #: 4981209	<b>Reg. Dt:</b> 06/21/2016
6	Serial #: 86680471 Mark: SCUF INFINIT	<b>Filing Dt:</b> 07/01/2015	<b>Reg #:</b> <u>5242030</u>	<b>Reg. Dt:</b> 07/11/2017
7	Serial #: 86680491 Mark: SCUF INFINIT	<b>Filing Dt:</b> 07/01/2015	<b>Reg</b> #: <u>5242031</u>	<b>Reg. Dt:</b> 07/11/2017
8	Serial #: <u>87948787</u> Mark: SAX	Filing Dt: 06/05/2018	Reg #: 5956524	<b>Reg. Dt:</b> 01/07/2020
9	Serial #: <u>87954704</u> Mark: S1	Filing Dt: 06/08/2018	<b>Reg #:</b> <u>5840799</u>	<b>Reg. Dt:</b> 08/20/2019
10	Serial #: <u>87954717</u> Mark: S2	Filing Dt: 06/08/2018	<b>Reg #:</b> 5909281	<b>Reg. Dt:</b> 11/12/2019
11	Serial #: 87954723 Mark: SCUF VANTA	<b>Filing Dt:</b> 06/08/2018 GE	Reg #: 5915822	<b>Reg. Dt:</b> 11/19/2019
12	Serial #: <u>87954731</u> Mark: VANTAGE	Filing Dt: 06/08/2018	Reg #: 5892292	<b>Reg. Dt:</b> 10/22/2019

NAI-1520609604v2

**RECORDED: 09/07/2021** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 007427 FRAME: 0446